Planning and Development

_ 4 C|ty of Boise Services
s g LS . 150 N Capitol Blvd
OIS Ordinance Boise, ID 83702
CITY OF TREES ZOnIng/ReZOnlng (208) 972'8531
TO: Mayor and Council
FROM: Hal Simmons, Planning and Development Services

NUMBER: ORD-36-18
DATE: June 21, 2018

SUBJECT: CAR18-00003 /JH Development / Ordinance

BACKGROUND:

On May 7, 2018, the Planning and Zoning Commission recommended approval
of CAR18-00003.

On June 19, 2018, the City Council approved CAR18-00003.
FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None.

ATTACHMENTS:

e RECORDED THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (PDF)



CITY OF BOISE

Ordinance NO. ORD-36-18

BY THE COUNCIL CLEGG, LUDWIG, MCLEAN, SANCHEZ,
THOMSON AND WOODINGS

AN ORDINANCE (CAR18-00003 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3150 E. STARVIEW
DRIVE) MODIFYING THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE BOULDER
HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION WHICH ENCOMPASSES AN AREA OF APPROXIMATELY
410 ACRES AND IS ZONED OPEN LAND WITH DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (A-
1/DA) AND SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL WITH DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(R-1A/DA) MODIFYING THE SLOPE AND ROADWAY ALIGNMENT OF STARVIEW
DRIVE AS SPECIFIED BY THE ADA COUNTY HIGHWAY DISTRICT; SETTING
FORTH A REASONED STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF SUCH ZONE CHANGE; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF BOISE CITY, IDAHO:

Section 1. That the Development Agreement for the Boulder Heights Subdivision be
amended to allow modification to the slope and roadway alignment of Starview Drive as
specified by the Ada County Highway District, pursuant to the procedures and requirements of
Title 67, Chapter 65, Idaho Code, Title 11, Chapter 6, Boise City Code, and the Boise City
Comprehensive Plan, as a result of changed circumstances and to promote the public health,
safety and welfare.

Section 2. Pursuant to Idaho Code 8§ 67-6535, the Boise City Council hereby adopts
the following Reasoned Statement:

Reasoned Statement

The modification is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. Policy CC 2.1(a and b) and
Policy CC 7.2 encourage providing bicycle and pedestrian connections. The modification
would provide a sidewalk and bicycle connection from the Boulder Heights Estates
neighborhood to the Greenbelt along Warm Springs Avenue, including installation of an
enhanced pedestrian crossing over Warm Springs Avenue. Policy FH-CCN 5.3 promotes the
protection of steep slopes from road building impacts associated with cut and fill techniques.
The modifications will reduce impacts on the area associated with grading since a major
realignment of the roadway is not required. In addition, reducing grading will minimize the risk
to life and property associated with potential geologic hazards in the area (Policies FH-CCN 5.4
and FH-CCN 5.5). The modification is in the best interest of the public since it will improve
Starview Drive. The proposed changes will also improve the line of sight around the “hairpin”
turn and install a Jersey barrier to prevent rocks and debris from entering the roadway.



CITY OF BOISE

Section 3. The Development Agreement is hereby approved as amended and a copy
of the amended Development Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage, approval and publication.

ADOPTED by the Council of Boise City, Idaho, on October 2, 2018.
APPROVED by the Mayor of the Boise City, Idaho, on October 2, 2018.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

A (X Pzt —

& .. R
David H. Bieter, Mayor Lyﬁda Lowry, Ex-Officio City Clerk




ADA COUNTY RECORDER Christopher D. Rich

2018-075051

DALLIS HARRIS ESTATES

AMOUNT:$867.00

LN TR TR TR |
00529111201800750: 4

51020020

THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR
BOULDER HEIGHTS ESTATES

This Third Amendment to Development Agreement is entered into this g\day
of July, 2018, by and between the City of Boise, hereinafter referred to as “City” and J.H.
Wise and Son, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Developer™.

WHEREAS, the City and the Developer have heretofore entered into a
Development Agreement dated September 11, 2002 recorded on October 2. 2002 as
Instrument No. 102113919, records of Ada County, Idaho; and

WHEREAS, after the required notices and hearings, the City and Developer have
heretofore entered into an Amendment to Development Agreement for Boulder Heights
Estates dated October 26, 2005, recorded on November 17, 2005, as Instrument
No. 105174701, records of Ada County, Idaho; and

WHEREAS, after the required notices and hearings. the City and Developer have
heretofore entered into a Second Amendment to Development Agreement for Boulder
Heights Estates recorded on March 30, 2010, as Instrument No. 110028524, records of
Ada County, Idaho; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has requested a further modification to the said
Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City has the ability to modify the Development Agreement
pursuant to Section 11-8-9 of Boise Municipal Code, after public hearing and
recommendation by the Boise City Planning and Zoning Commission and public hearing
by the Boise City Council; and

WHEREAS, the required public hearings have been held and a recommendation
has been received from the Boise City Planning and Zoning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City believes it to be in the best interest of the City to modify the
said Development Agreement.

NOW, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Section VLE.I, Construction of Use in Conditional Zone, is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“1. In lieu of the improvements to Starview Drive required by the Ada
County Highway District in its letter of May 24, 2001 (reconstruct
Starview Drive by adding two 12’ wide travel lanes, a 5° wide bike lane
on the ascending side, 2° wide curb and gutter to both sides and a 5° wide

Third Amendment to Development Agreement, Page |
7/25/2018



2.

sidewalk on the descending side for a total width of 35.5" and an average
roadway slope of 10.25%), Starview Drive shall be reconstructed as a 31°
street section (in accordance with application material proved by applicant
engineer), the applicant shall improve the grade of Starview Drive where
feasible and shall not exceed existing grades, add two 11-foot travel lanes,
5° wide bike lane on uphill travel lane, 2-foot curb and gutter on uphill
travel lane, 5-foot wide sidewalk on uphill travel lane (with guardrail), 2-
foot wide paved shoulder on downhill travel lane, and jersey barrier (as
needed) on downhill travel lane (outside the paved shoulder), improve
safety and sight distance at the hairpin curve with additional pavement
widening through the curve, removal/replacement of landscaping and
other obstructions that inhibit sight distance at that location of the hairpin
curve, reconstruct the Starview Drive/Warm Springs Avenue intersection
to improve sight distance and turning radius, install a Rectangular Rapid
Flash Beacon (RRFB) on Warm Springs Avenue at the existing crosswalk,
and improve the existing connection to the Greenbelt, as conceptually
depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto, and in accordance with the
requirements of the Ada County Highway District as set forth in its letter
of April 30, 2018, attached hereto as Exhibit B.”

Except as spe(nf' cally set forth herein, the Development Agreement as

previously amended shall remain in full force and effect without modification.

3.

This Third Amendment to Development Agreement shall be effective on

the date of execution hereof by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to
Development Agreement to be executed on the date and year set forth above.

DEVELOPER:

J.H. Wise and Son, Inc.

B%mer Wise,\Pﬁsidem

Third Amendment to Development Agreement, Page 2

7/25/2018



By: Datid M. Bietgr, Mayor

ATTEST:
_rﬁ }2 QA % LN
Cit)/ @erk # a
STATE OF IDAHO )
| ss.

County of Ada )

On this Z STH day of AULY" . 72018. before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Homer Wise known or identified
to me to be the President of J.H. Wise & Son, Inc.. the person who executed the

foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation, and acknowledged to me that J.H.
Wise & Son, Inc. executed the same.

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal the day and year first above written.

Residifg at Boi Sk

/ My €ommission Expires: 2~2§~2§é§

Third Amendment to Development Agreement, Page 3
7/25/2018



STATE OF IDAHO )
| SS.

)
uQJr'
re me. the undersigned, a Notary

On this 2)':4‘ day of 4uty. 201%(, befo
state, personally appeared David H. Bieter and
be the Mayor and Deputy City

in and for said
. known or identified to me to
s who executed the foregoing

Public
wﬂi&@a@,_
Clerk, respectively, of the City of Boise, the person

and acknowledged to me that the City of Boise

instrument on behalf of said City,
ffixed my

executed the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and a

official seal the day and year first above written.

Mtleat_

Notary Publiﬂ or Idaho I)

\\)
\\\\‘ ......... re 2%,
S Y /,1
S NQpgalY : A
AP, Residing at _ 0 [ )
My Commission Expires: IE “I{Zf ) D

County of Ada

Third Amendment t0 Development Agreement, Page 4

7/25/2018



Exhibit A

TATE-+PE (907) x4 ‘08T T-+PE (80Z) "Ud
SOLES OYTP] ‘asi0@ "IAY ®ISIA °S LI¥T

1NOAV1 avOd a350d0¥d
Q Auedwo)
/\wx/ g — “4a MITAYVYLS '3 - SLHOIIH ¥3a1N08 o

/.
;o

—
. 7
e =~ gean,

DS SIS § 0D DIMENT TO0EING 0 NOSSIME L] WiLLieM LGHI SINIINGD S 8O INIRNSISH SHL S0 WOUVILACOW g0 TS WOUONOCHIE ANV 00 TNETIMENT TX0E3NE £ A

Jidelde TAL B INIWAMISH SIHL 0D ONeTINONT 300N 8102 IMJEE0) Q)



TATT-44E (802) X¥4 ‘ORTT-+HE (802) Ud S [&h] =

SOLER OYEP] ‘95198 IAY ©ISIA 'S LEHT o 37140dd AY0d A3s0d0oyd iz

AL = :
@auibu LS

&N\ i - — = =| ¥ M3IAYWVLS '3 - SLHOIIH ¥3AINOH i[§

e gl Em “ L3

2930
0
el
2900
2090
880
mr0
2860
2850
2840
830
/20
2110

2800
o
2re0
wro
2780
2730

2740

»0LZ8L

oitee

| 750 {3

fcese

18 0L8T

woze:

sCiet

SLI6E

SECI8L

REIET

1co182

oois

iy 5062

43
it

25082

za o6t

o062

6 R6a2

et

L 06RL

sz wer

[

0y 882

[T

IS T

STLRE

BT

T iset

¥ iBeL

b 105580

PROFILE NOT TO SCALE

viime
veava

LR

2s wvar

LRvRL

eead

oy B @ M‘-\ [!—Illll!.‘l‘

e
T

66 STRE

TN

08 e

sovwt

1waer

T

OSIRT

99 028

sozez

svsine

o2

PRIRD

sroist

Toie

L% voRE

voaT

26 w6t

T

SUTELT

ﬁ,.ﬂ.pV/

el

fCeaz

7

8 Bk

v aul am
Tviels s m

)

[1g¥ved

iz

LINETTS

Lint

[fLTES

frazeet

[T

owsa

2830
2920

ELIT

2900
2890

2880
w0
1880
80
7840
2050

2820
2810

2800
e
e
7
e
750

e

Usse

00

25+00

23400

18400

17400

14400

1300

TIBSGHA AUNHIS S 00 SNHTIMONT J00REAN 20 NOISSIMEGd NILLME LAOHUR SININGD SU MO NGAVMISM ML 40 NOUYDHODR §0 TS NOUDNOOHESS AW 00 NINENT XN 00 A0 ML S LGRNEISM SHL 00 OMETINON] TOOWAN §10Z o0 (D)




THTT-vpE (80Z) xe4 ‘0BTT1-+vE (80Z) "ud
SOLES oYep] 'as10g A RISIA 'S L¥ET

NN st

INTTH3INID av0d a3S0d0oyd i
00+ST OL 00+TT SNOLLDIS SSOUD {

= = = “4a MIIAYVLS "3 - SLHOIIH ¥3a1nod m.m

SHEET 3 OF &

CROSS SECTION SCALE
HORIZONTAL 17=10"
VERTICAL 1"=10"

E £ i H i i
’
/| 15 o
£ i s
52| || a1,
o8 F1 7 m.-, HH
EL BZ a8 4 . e
52 A 53 I
i I~ ;
/ A
] - &

Pwnin v @

— twman Grv @ §

A
o e —,
G o @8 —

&

>

o, -

e iy
1as

IRTRG CROUND
i s
~_ ]
o Y
=\
I ti—)
N o~ DATTING RO
“hu
AN

o e,
AEV PSIY

’ s ’ 3
i £
Z i i £ i i i g Bt
[ ] , T
| 7 e
i Jd | i
/ _ \ 5 (6|1
H _ | A 5 m 5 i -
p H ;
) | 3 [
| s m 4
. : e . i
E 3 § 4 H
g e § A ]
i i i i
{ 4 "ﬁ ¢

=

om0 e L —

o no e g —
.

\1fq

ot nee 8 8 —

Fi
e
Cantn
ol

R

TILEMOSE SRS S 00 DNAIINGND IO0RONN 0 NOSTIMGY NLLWS LAOMUS SINIINGD SU MO INIRNELSM S 0 WO IR v

IO JO ALDH0Rd THL S ORNMLSM SRL D0 DMETINONT TO0WIAN §10Z 1omea) @)




TRTT-PrE (80T) Xed ‘'ORTT-+PE (80Z) "ud

SOLES OYEP] ‘asiog AV RISIA 'S LPHT

ANITHILNID aV0od a3S0d0oyd
00+7TZ O1 00+9T SNOILLD3IS SSOUD

W\ :a-.-nEou
ACZ9N aeniies

"Ha MIIAYVLS °3 - SLHOI3H ¥3ainod

m. i H i H i H i E
m .
mnm 1 !
w3 .
i i 1 SaRNEE :
FARE: n g .
ol g3 . 3 .
N il
M T —
0 1 . .mu ;i ; ]
. . ’
,_. - m t ; s
| m i i B mm ..m..m /
rL _....r n. &5 |/ L
H st B ﬂ snds e b [l
: 1 f /_ i
TR M 7H I 1 ;
i T A i | |
P g f _ [\
- I o
rm \k \ 2 I 2 m B AR LA n
‘ : LT
T ||/ / | b y
/ \ o - \ 3 srat ok ,,”. g I
) J { i
! 8
! s : t ' _
I 3 J s |“......-1 R _ d
! e . e :
g ,_ | 1 l‘(\
e ol E | | " 7 . §
! _ i
__ 8 _ i3
! : i 5
8
i
: 1 ¢ i3 3 YT
, , I L
4 i Til iu P
\\ / uu mm g
: 2 4 *Ah3 "
o i o # i} &8 d
H | 1R 2| |ed| ¥
3 ¥ T TES s | :
LT LA _q “
K / 3
[} I | L 1 i
—l f - .
‘ : | : g A S ong|
M = 7 _ = “ 7 [T - 1\.
r.’ g r.l. m -
o \jl_. §| S ﬁ : <
fl = ﬂ fl | VT H
i . s . 2 AP
I iy H \_ 3 T \
A1 i e i ]
et 2 8 g
J/.'w k| \ _\ﬁ
b A L L A H R
d | ; :
| i
L 9 Ha i ali d
T~ )
i H .%
. 1§

TAUEOE] UMIS B 00 IMMIINOND TI0MONY S0 MOSSIMK]S MILUMS LNOHUM SINIIMOD SU B0 LNGANWISMI SHL 0

o I 40 AUGJ0Nd ML S INGANHLSM SHI 00 TMETINONG JO0GMM 9107 LORM) (D

e -

T A e\ BHEETE



e e ) e INITUILINID AvOd G350d0ud -
S Auedwoy 00+SZ 0L 00+2ZZ SNOLLI3S SSOUI e
n -
/\w\/ g = — = "M MIIAYYLS 3 - SLHOTIH aNog | s
P
umm
g
V ",
\ m T
;w t
i 11
," e
T 2
P :
I
o A & ! ]
N\ nad

- 0 8
|
|
!

2240000
ki
f 3
Ef ]
-
=
I
L
5t
54
!
400 00
- -
5 =
p—— FaaweD v @ §

& i
BalF : o . -
| 3 ] :
| | ¥ I i \
ﬂ 18 : B t H L
i !
|
i i
: 5 m 5 m 5
- m ,,
o H J 1 3 ! .
- ! :
\
]
i " 1 L .

IO LUJEIS S 03 SMWTIMENG J00WONE JO NOSSITd KILUMA LNOHUM SINIINO SU MO INIWWISH' SHL J0 NOUYILSOOM 4O J9/T0 ‘MOUWINO0WTY AW ‘00 SMEIINON] JOOMIAM J0 ALCMONe T4L 5 LHORNNISM 58U 0D INWIINEM) J00WIAN U102 [HO0AI0D ()




uuﬂﬂﬂﬁ“ﬂnﬁ.ﬂaﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁ “”I\! 1HDIS 40 3INIT 3AHUND NIdYIVH _m w -
/y\\/ Pt e 8 L191HX3 (2
Bupaaubuz I - .
& N e L —= ~ ™A MIIAYVLS '3 - SLHOIIH ¥3a1N08 il E
B
U

+ 1

HORIZ SCALE:
VERT SCALE

2910
2900
2830
2880

ﬁ ——
, /
h
H
_ /
i
| i
-_.—I." )
@ __
w |
s [ |
HIEEE
e ]
W |
3
(=] /
!
ugidl_ey
M
N|/ <
L &
7 z
i =]
|
- £
% w
il w
il
N
I
1y
Il [
/| &
| I 4
T =2
| 2
I BRHRRE
= , G
=
i &
&:. D
| 7
|
/
/
— / ,
== —gel |
\l\llll.\..l\\\\ll.:l | |
R {
e =
N e
N\,
N 3 & 2 2 5 2
& a 4 2 = 2

TELEM084 H1UDMIS S 00 INETINCN 1O0WINE 0 MOSSINEGM NILLSS INOHUS SUGINGD SUl B0 KIWEISH ML 0 NOUVOLIOON &0 513 ‘'NOLNOCHZH AW 00 SNALLINON] J00WCNN JO LE3d0Nd 34 § UOWEISN SHL 03 NGEWON J00W0NE 0102 bomiend @)



E?(IST: BIKE LANE

—  —
—_—

__F____/_'____—

pp————"]

"NEW 5' WIDE SIDEWALK

Fal
~
e o~
’—_"’:-—-—'- -
) e e
s //
~
R - EXIST. PEPESTRIAN CROSSING
——————————— — NEW RRFB
EXIST. GREENBELT CONNECTION
) EP .
_-___—-—‘—'—‘—‘—1
£ EP

STARVIEW DRIVE
INTERSECTION DETAIL



Exhibit B

Yo

Sara M. Baker, President

—
3 —
‘4! X ‘-h? i 5
Rebecca W. Arnold, Vice President

b Jim D. Hansen, Commissioner

50 At d T S . Kent Goldthorpe, Commissioner
¢ e Paul Woods, Commissioner

Development Services
April 30, 2018
TO: ACHD Commission
FROM: Christy Little, Planning Review Supervisor

SUBJECT: Boulder Heights — Modify Starview Drive Requirements
Staff Report for April 25, 2018 Commission Meeting

History

On May 23, 2001, the ACHD Commission approved CUP00-0055, a master site plan for Boulder
Heights; and then subsequently approved the preliminary plat (July 3, 2002) for Boulder Heights
Subdivision with 228 single family dwelling units. The timing for certain conditions of approval were
based on the number of lots final platted, and the applicant has complied with all conditions. The City
of Boise incorporated ACHD requirements into a Development Agreement. The applicant has now
requested that the City modify the Development Agreement as it relates to ACHD Site Specific
Condition #5, "Reconstruct Starview Drive to two 12-foot travel lanes, curb, gutter, sidewalk on the
descending side of the roadway, bike lane on the ascending side of the roadway, and an average grade
not to exceed 10.25%. (A 31-foot street section.) The applicant shall be required to fund the entire cost
of improvements to Starview Drive and a portion of the costs of the intersection, and related intersection
improvements (at Warm Springs Avenue). The applicant shall enter into a development agreement with
the District prior to final plat approval of any eastern phases (Phase IV - as submitted on May 22, 2001),

which describes funding responsibilities as they related to intersection improvements at Starview
Drive/Warm Springs Avenue."

The applicant has final platted 114 of the 228 approved dwelling units within Boulder Heights.

Proposed Modification to Starview Drive Requirement

To avoid significant re-grading of the hillside that could result in cuts up to 30-feet in depth the
applicant is requesting that Site Specific Condition #5 (from 2002) be modified to remove the
requirement to re-grade Starview Drive to a maximum grade of 10.25%. The applicant is proposing to
reconstruct the road, as required, and will improve grades where feasible. The applicant’s engineer has
provided preliminary engineering to demonstrate that re-grading the road would be difficult, if not
infeasible in some sections, due to the geological constraints of the hillside, and the required lengthening
of the road that would need to occur to achieve grades of less than 10.25%. Staff concurs with this



analysis, and based on the attached engineering documents, recommends that the condition be modified
to “improve the grade where feasible, and shall not exceed existing grades™.

The applicant is proposing to re-construct Starview Drive as a 30-foot street section, instead of a 31-foot
street section. The applicant is also proposing to modify where the improvements are located (on the
uphill/downhill side of the roadway), based on input from ACHD staff. The proposed section includes:

e Two 11-foot travel lanes

e 5-foot wide bike lane on the uphill side adjacent to the travel lane

¢ 2-foot curb and gutter on uphill side

e S5-foot wide attached sidewalk on the uphill side (with guardrail)

¢ |-foot wide paved shoulder on downhill lane

e Jersey barrier (as needed)

e Improve safety and site distance at the hairpin curve with additional pavement widening through

the curve, and removal/replacement of landscaping that inhibits site distance at that location

Proposed Cross Section

Staff recommends approval of the applicant’s proposed cross section, provided there is a 2-foot wide
paved shoulder on the downhill side instead of 1-foot, to provide the required shy-distance from the
proposed jersey barrier. This results in a 31-foot street section, which is what was required in the
original condition, just in a slightly different configuration. Bikes will have a climbing lane on the
uphill side, and due to speeds, will utilize a shared lane scenario for downhill.

Starview Drive/Warm Springs Avenue Intersection

The applicant is proposing to reconstruct the Starview Drive/Warm Springs Avenue intersection to
improve site distance and turning radius. The applicant is also proposing to extend sidewalk to the
existing striped crosswalk that provides connectivity to the Greenbelt.



— -

e AV
Ave E:Warm 59!17\@;‘? -

- E Wmijprmqg

ACHD did not require the installation of a traffic signal at this intersection with the original application.
Traffic Services has reviewed the crash data for the intersection and found that in the last 10 years there
have been no crashes involving left turns from Starview Drive on to Warm Springs Avenue.
Additionally, this intersection does not meet warrants for a traffic signal; however, improvements can be
made to increase the site distance. When the applicant reconstructs the Starview Drive/Warm Springs
Avenue intersection, the applicant may need to raise the elevation of the intersection and Warm Springs
Avenue to improve site distance and safety.

ACHD did not require the installation of an enhanced pedestrian crossing on Warm Springs Avenue
with the original application, and since that time ACHD has striped a crosswalk on Warm Springs
Avenue east of Starview Drive. Traffic Services has reviewed this location for an enhanced pedestrian
crossing and determined that this is a viable location for an RRFB (Rectangular Rapid Flash Beacon).
Because the applicant will be directing pedestrians and bicycles to this crossing, the applicant should be
required to install an RRFB with the Starview Drive improvements. The applicant should work with
ACHD and Ada County to improve the existing connection from the Greenbelt to Warm Springs
Avenue at the crosswalk.

Emergency Services

The applicant has submitted written approval from the Boise Fire Department. The Fire Department
will not require Starview Drive to be re-graded to less than 10% grade because: the overall width of
Starview Drive will be widened which will improve Fire Department access; the intersection of Warm
Springs Avenue/Starview Drive will be re-constructed which will better accommodate fire apparatus

turning on to Starview Drive from the east; and the “tight corner” will be improved to improve line of
site.



Commission Action — April 25, 2018

The application transmitted to ACHD from the City, is a request from the applicant to modify the
Development Agreement between the City and Boulder Heights developer. This application was on the
ACHD regular agenda on April 25, 2018. After listening to testimony from staff, the applicant and the
public, the Commission motion was as follows: If the City finds that the conditions of the existing
sewer and existing hillside warrant a modification of Site Specific Condition #5 then, the original
condition should be replaced with items #1 thru #5 below.

1. Construct Starview Drive as a 31-foot street section (in accordance with application material
provided by Applicant’s engineer)

a.

e b o

Two 11-foot travel lanes

5-foot wide bike lane on uphill side

2-foot curb and gutter on uphill side

5-foot wide sidewalk on uphill side (with guardrail)

2-foot wide paved shoulder on downhill lane

Jersey barrier (as needed) on downhill lane (outside the paved shoulder)

2. The grade of Starview Drive shall be improved where feasible and shall not exceed existing grades.
3. Improve safety and site distance at the hairpin curve with additional pavement widening through the

curve, and removal/replacement of landscaping and other obstructions that inhibits site distance at
that location

4. Reconstruct the Starview Drive/Warm Springs Avenue intersection to improve site distance and
turning radius. This may require that the grade of the intersection and Warm Springs Avenue be
raised, and the applicant should coordinate a final design with ACHD staff.

5. Install an RRFB on Warm Springs Avenue at the existing crosswalk, and work with ACHD and Ada
County to improve the existing connection to the Greenbelt.

Attachments

1. Detailed letter from Applicant’s Engineer
2. Letter from Boise Fire Department



Detailed Letter of Explanation
to
Modify the Existing Development Agreement:

CAR00-00021/DA - Development Agreement for the Zone Change Request Accompanying the
Annexation Proposal for Boulder Heights Estates, August 16, 2002

General — The developers of Boulder Heights Estates are requesting a modification to Section VI.E.1 on
page 9 of 14 of the development agreement that is related to item 5 of the Site Specific Requirements
on page 11 of the original ACHD Staff Report that is included as Exhibit H of the same development
agreement. More specifically, the requested change is to replace Section VI. E. 1 with the following:

“1. In lieu of the improvements to Starview Drive required by the Ada County Highway District in its
letter of May 24, 2001 (reconstruction of Starview Drive to two 12-foot travel lanes, curb, gutter,
sidewalk on the descending side of the roadway, bike lane on the ascending side of the roadway and an
average grade not to exceed 10.25%), the applicant is proposing to retain the existing roadway
horizontal and vertical alignment that has an average slope of 10.94% through the limits of the
anticipated roadway modifications and convert the roadway to provide for two 11-foot wide travel
lanes, a 5-foot wide paved bike lane, a 2-foot wide standard vertical curb and gutter and a 5-foot wide
sidewalk, all to be located on the ascending side of the roadway as conceptually depicted on Exhibit A
attached hereto.”

Evaluation — At the request of the developers of Boulder Heights Estates, multiple entities of the design
team have met to review the constraints and put together a reasonable alternative to the condition that
attempts to salvage as much of the original intent as possible. The following is a summary of that
evaluation and recommendations:

Existing Site Conditions and Constraints related to the current requirement:

Overview:

Existing Roadway Characteristics — The existing roadway width of Starview Drive varies throughout this
study area with the average width being about 26-feet. The initial 1,200 feet of the roadway climbs
from Warm Springs Avenue to the “hairpin turn” in a northeasterly direction at an average centerline
grade of 11.85%. From the “hairpin turn”, the roadway continues at the same average width, but the
roadway average centerline grade reduces to an average slope of 7.70% with the last 130 feet having a
centerline grade of only 6.00%. The overall average centerline grade of this entire roadway length is
10.94%. The descending side of the roadway runs against an ascending side slope that, in most
locations, extends upward immediately from the edge of pavement at slopes that range from flat in the
area of the “hairpin turn to steeper than 2 to 1 slope for the majority of the lower length of the
roadway. These steeper slopes are prone to sloughing and depositing soils and rock on the roadway,
particularly in late winter and spring months. The ascending side of the roadway runs against a
descending side slope of about 2 to 1 for the initial 1,200 feet from Warm Springs Avenue and then
changes to an ascending side slope of near 2 to 1 through the “hairpin turn” to the upper limit of the
roadway. There is a guard rail along this ascending edge of pavement for this initial 1,200 feet. There is
no concrete curb and gutter throughout this roadway section, but there are segments on both sides of

the roadway where asphalt curbs have been added in an attempt to direct runoff to specific storm water
collection and discharge points.



Existing Sanitary Sewer — There is an existing sanitary sewer main and manholes that extends from the
“hair pin” curve down the center of Starview and across Warm Springs Avenue. This sewer main is only
about 5’ deep and conveys sewage from about 238 homes.

Constraints Associated with the Current Condition:

1. Existing roadway grades and depth of cuts to achieve 10.25% - The existing roadway centerline
grades exceed the 10.25% maximum conditioned grades starting at about 100-feet from the
intersection with Warm Springs Avenue to station 22+50, averaging 11.8%. The centerline
elevations are in excess of the conditioned elevations from this same point of station 10+56 to
beyond the “hair pin” curve to station 26+12, a length of 1,556 feet. Both of these end point
elevations are fixed points that can’t be raised or lowered to meet the 10.25% requirement.
Therefore, the roadway must be lengthened to account for this lower slope requirement. The
only location to lengthen the road is in the area of the “hair pin” curve, which will re-align 500
feet of the roadway. The changes in roadway slope will lower most of the roadway, ranging
from O-feet at both ends and deepening to as much as 20-feet at the “hair pin” curve and then
tapering down toward Warm Springs Avenue. The average drop in elevation is estimated to be
12-feet.

2. New Roadway Alignment — The re-aligned roadway impacts about 500-feet of the existing
roadway alignment. The new alignment is pushed east and north of the existing roadway to
lengthen the overall roadway by about 100-feet. Much of this re-aligned roadway falls outside
of and uphill from the existing roadway, resulting in massive shoulder cuts of up to 30-feet deep
and extending beyond the roadway edge by as much as 120-feet. This cut area is also the
drainage discharge point for as much as 130 —acres of uphill drainage that must discharge
through this cut area. The design and construction for this drainage will be critical to the long
term protection of the new roadway and existing properties. Cuts of this magnitude and
combined drainage can de-stabilize the uphill land, resulting in possible hillside sloughing and
damage to the roadway and adjacent properties. One option is to construct a retaining wall
along this uphill side of the roadway, but this wall would reach a height of about 30-feet and
extend for as much as 300-feet in length. Retaining walls of this magnitude and with the
upstream drainage requirements are impractical for this small roadway segment and roadway
classification.

3. Existing uphill slopes — The existing uphill slopes for most of the lower segment of the roadway
exceed 2 to 1slope and cannot be flattened out due to property ownership constraints. The
new roadway will require a retaining wall of varying heights through this uphill slope area. The
retaining wall will extend above the adjacent slope to provide a catchment area for rolling rocks.
Due to the height of the wall, ranging from 0-feet to about 15-feet, will be difficult to keep
maintained as soils and rocks continue to slough and roll against this new wall. This is a serious
concern, realizing that the current condition requires a sidewalk to be constructed along this
descending side of the roadway. The option of re-aligning the roadway through these cut areas
was also evaluated, but is not recommended because, the average shift in the centerline would
be 20-feet to the east and over the existing 2 to 1 downward slope. This 20-foot shift would
create a lengthened uphill 2 t 01 slope that would increase the distance that rocks can travel
and then enter the new roadway. Even with a Jersey style barrier along this uphill edge of



pavement, there is opportunity for debris to fall onto the sidewalk and roadway, resulting in a
safety hazard for motorists, bike riders and pedestrians.

Sanitary Sewer — The existing sanitary sewer from the “hair pin” curve to Warm Springs Avenue
will have to be completely reconstructed to be located below the newly aligned roadway. There
is no easy way to engineer the relocation of this sewer main, while up to 238 homes must
actively use the sewer throughout this overall construction project. In addition, due to the
physical constraint of the roadway, this sewer main relocation would most likely have to
maintain the same horizontal location (within the roadway), but would need to be as much as
20 to 25-feet deeper than the current roadway grade at the deepest location. It is doubtful that
this sewer can be relocated within the existing roadway without impacting the existing sewer. A
serious sewer break would potentially result in sewage flowing down the slope to drainages
near Warm Springs that discharge directly to the Boise River.

Requested Modifications to the Condition:

Modify the Condition as follows:

1.

To the greatest extent possible, maintain the current roadway horizontal and vertical
alignments. As part of the final roadway design, all of the existing asphalt roadway will be
removed and replaced. Minor changes in the existing centerline grade can be flattened out as
much as possible to create a better surface. The roadway can also be converted from a super-
elevated roadway that slopes to the uphill shoulder, to the reverse of this with a super-elevated
roadway sloping to the new curb and gutter that will improve the uphill shoulder, provide for a
landing for a new jersey barrier on the uphill side to catch falling debris and also provide for
positive catchment of storm water runoff. Attached to this submittal is a letter from the Boise
City Fire Department stating their position as it relates to the current condition.

Sanitary Sewer — With the retention of the horizontal and vertical grades of the existing
roadway, the existing sanitary sewer main and manholes can be retained and protected. This is
possibly the most significant positive aspect of the proposed changes to the condition.

Modify the condition to allow provide two 12-foot travel lanes for two 11-foot wide travel lanes.
The reduction of overall roadway width by 2-feet will continue to allow for the movement of
traffic along this roadway with the overall goal to slow down traffic and improve safety. The
roadway will be widened through the “hair pin” curve to the greatest extent possible and
reasonable to improve large vehicle maneuvering. In addition, all existing trees and shrubs on
the inside of this same “hair pin” curve will be removed to allow opposing traffic to see
oncoming traffic prior to entering the curve.

Modify the condition to locate the curb, gutter and sidewalk on the descending side of the
roadway to relocate to the ascending side of the roadway. Relocating the curb, gutter and
sidewalk to the ascending side will improve the opportunity for positive drainage capture and
will move all pedestrian traffic to the far side of the roadway that will result in maximum
protection from rolling debris from the uphill slopes. For the initial 1,200 feet of the roadway
there will need to be a retaining wall installed along the outside edge of the sidewalk. This wall
will also contain an outside guard rail that will also be installed along the outside edge of the
sidewalk to protect all from the vertical edge that will reach heights of up to 10-feet. As the
sidewalk approaches Warm Springs Avenue, the sidewalk will diverge from the pavement in



order to flatten sidewalk grades to 5% maximum. The sidewalk will follow along the Warm
Springs Alignment until the sidewalk can match the edge of pavement and terminate at the
existing pedestrian crossing of Warm Springs Avenue to the existing greenbelt, which will also
be retained. In addition, the intersection with Warm Springs will be evaluated to allow
emergency vehicles to maneuver this intersection based on published turn radii.

Continue to require a 5" wide bike lane adjacent to the ascending side of the roadway, next to
the new curb and gutter. Ascending bike traffic will have this dedicated lane, separated from
vehicle and pedestrian traffic. All descending bike traffic will use the 11-foot descending travel
lane with the vehicular traffic. This descending lane will be properly marked to indicate shared
use of the travel lane by both vehicles and bikes.

All surrounding slopes and drainage will be evaluated to provide for the positive collection of
runoff and controlled discharge to the historic discharge points. Where current conditions
appear to impact the roadway, an evaluation will be made to best correct impacts in order to
maximize the design life of the overall roadway.



BOISE FIRE DEPARTMENT

MAYOR: David H. Bieter | CHIEF: Dennis Doan

MEMO

T0: Ada County Highway District

FROM: Ron Johnson, Assistant Fire Marshal, Boise Fire Department
CC:  Wendy Haustveit, P.E. RiveRidge Engineering Co.
DATE: 4/10/2018

RE: Starview Drive Improvements

Boise Fire Department has reviewed the roadway improvements for Starview Drive and
will not require the road be re-graded to less than 10% grade. This is one of three
existing roads serving the subdivision. The following proposed roadway and subdivision
improvements will help overcome the steep grade.

1. The overall width of Starview Drive is to be extended to accommodate a
bike/ped path, also improving Fire Department Access.

2. The tuning radius of the intersection of Warm Springs Drive and Starview Drive
heading westbound to be improved to accommodate the turning radius of
responding fire apparatus from the East.

3. The tight corner at the top of the first grade shall be improved through removal
of dirt and vegetation to improve line of site.

4. A fire break/trail will be maintained around new development to reduce
Wildland Urban Interface risk and to act as possible brush fire vehicle access.

Additionally, an emergency access connection was previously completed between
Warm Springs AVE and Parcenter BLVD increasing emergency access to the
subdivision.

Please contact me at 208-570-6571 if you have any questions.

CITY HALL WEST: 333 N. Mark Stall Place, Baise, ldaho 83704-0644 | P: 208-570-6500 | F: 2 8-570-6586 | TDD/TTY: 800-377-3529

BOISE CITY COUNCIL: Elaine Clegg (President), Lauren McLean (Presidant Pro Tem), Ma ryanne Jordan, Scot Ludwig. Ben Quintana, TJ Thomsor

CITYOFBOISE.ORG/FIRE



	Printout-10224-1000-M31000.pdf
	16372.pdf

